University of Wollongong

Research Online

%Jgisvéle_rzs&yf)of Wollongong Thesis Collection University of Wollongong Thesis Collections

2007

Financial liberalisation in Sri Lanka: an econometric analysis

Ramsh Chandra Paudel
University of Wollongong

Follow this and additional works at: https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses

University of Wollongong
Copyright Warning
You may print or download ONE copy of this document for the purpose of your own research or study. The University
does not authorise you to copy, communicate or otherwise make available electronically to any other person any
copyright material contained on this site.

You are reminded of the following: This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act
1968, no part of this work may be reproduced by any process, nor may any other exclusive right be exercised,
without the permission of the author. Copyright owners are entitled to take legal action against persons who infringe
their copyright. A reproduction of material that is protected by copyright may be a copyright infringement. A court
may impose penalties and award damages in relation to offences and infringements relating to copyright material.
Higher penalties may apply, and higher damages may be awarded, for offences and infringements involving the

conversion of material into digital or electronic form.

Unless otherwise indicated, the views expressed in this thesis are those of the author and do not necessarily

represent the views of the University of Wollongong.

Recommended Citation

Paudel, Ramesh Chandra, Financial liberalisation in Sri Lanka: an econometric analysis, M.Econ-Res.
thesis, Economics and Information Systems, University of Wollongong, 2007. http://ro.uow.edu.au/
theses/674

Research Online is the open access institutional repository for the University of Wollongong. For further information
contact the UOW Library: research-pubs@uow.edu.au


https://ro.uow.edu.au/
https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses
https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses
https://ro.uow.edu.au/thesesuow
https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses?utm_source=ro.uow.edu.au%2Ftheses%2F674&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages

NOTE

This online version of the thesis may have different page formatting and pagination
from the paper copy held in the University of Wollongong Library.

UNIVERSITY OF WOLLONGONG

COPYRIGHT WARNING

You may print or download ONE copy of this document for the purpose of your own research or
study. The University does not authorise you to copy, communicate or otherwise make available
electronically to any other person any copyright material contained on this site. You are
reminded of the following:

Copyright owners are entitled to take legal action against persons who infringe their copyright. A
reproduction of material that is protected by copyright may be a copyright infringement. A court
may impose penalties and award damages in relation to offences and infringements relating to
copyright material. Higher penalties may apply, and higher damages may be awarded, for
offences and infringements involving the conversion of material into digital or electronic form.




Financial Liberalisation in Sri Lanka: An
Econometric Analysis

A Thesis Submitted In Partial Fulfilment Of The Requirements
For The Award Of The Degree

Master by Research

From

University of Wollongong
School of Economicsand Information Systems
Faculty of Commerce
New South Wales, Australia

by
Ramesh Chandra Paude
Master of Economics (Tribhuvan University, Nepal)
Master of Business Administration (Tribhuvan Unsigy, Nepal)
Bachelor of Business Administration (Tribhuvan Usisity, Nepal)

M ar ch 2007



CERTIFICATION

I, Ramesh Chandra Paudel, hereby declare thathibsss, submitted in fulfilment of
the requirements for the award of Master by Re&eancthe School of Economics
and Information Systems of the Faculty of Commetdayersity of Wollongong, is
my own original work unless otherwise referencedcknowledged. The document
has not been submitted for qualifications at afmmgoacademic institution.

Ramesh Chandra Paudel
25/03/2007.



Contents

CERTIFICATION
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

Chapter 1.  : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Objectives of the Study
1.3 Organisation of the Study

Chapter 2. : LITERATURE SURVEY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Role of Financial System on Economic Growth
2.3 Financial Liberalisation
2.4 Financial Development and Economic Growth
2.5 Studies on Sri Lankan Financial Liberalisation and
Economic Growth
2.6 Concluding Remarks

Chapter 3 : AN OVERVIEW OF SRI LANKAN ECONOMY
3.1 Background
3.2 Composition and Growth of GDP
3.3 Balance of Payments

3.4 Government Finance

iii
Vi

viii

Xii

Xiii

24

30
32

35-53
35
36
41
45



3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Chapter 4
4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5

Chapter 5
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
55

Chapter 6
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Monetary Expansion 48
Government Budget 49
Government Debt 50
Inflation 51
Concluding Remarks 53
- FINANCIAL LIBERALISATION IN SRI LANKA 54-68
Introduction 54

Financial Intermediaries and their Performance tecdmd

after Financial Liberalisation 54
Demand, Time and Saving Deposits 62

Measures of Financial liberalisation 62
Concluding Remarks 67
: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 69-90
Introduction 69
Framework for Analysing the Financial LiberalisatiBolicy 69
Methodology 70
Nature and Sources of Data 88
Concluding Remarks 90
: EMPIRICAL TESTS 91-110
Introduction 91
Stationary and Non-Stationary 91
ARDL Approach of Cointegration 92
Empirical Tests 93
Causality Test 107
Concluding Remarks 109



Chapter 7 : CONCLUSIONS AND FINDINGS 111-114

7.1 Introduction 111
7.2 Summary of Findings and Policy Implications 111
7.3 Contribution of this Study 113
7.4 Limitations of the Study and Directions for Futiresearch 114
REFERENCES 115-123



2.1
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.1
4.2
5.1
5.2
5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

List of Tables

Sequencing of Economic Reforms

Average GDP Growth Rate

Average GDP Growth in Different Financial Systems
Export and Import growth rate

Commercial Bank Branches 1950-2005
Institutional Development

Policy Components and Indicators

Financial Liberalisation Policy Variables
Eigenvalues & Eigenvectors of the Correlation Matri
of Policy Variables

Financial Liberalisation Index (FLI) for Sri Lanka
Definition of Variables of the Empirical Study
Unit root Tests on Levels

Unit root Tests on®iDifference

ARDL (1, 0, 1, 0, 2) Model Long-run Results
(Dependent Variable: LVBTR)

ARDL (1,0,1,0,2) Model ECM Results
(Dependent Variable: dLVBTR)

ARDL (2, 3, 1, 2, 1) Model Long-run Results
(Dependent Variable: LTDR)

ARDL (2,3,1,2,1) Model ECM Results
(Dependent Variable: dLTDR)

ARDL (1, 0, 4, 4, 0, 1) Model Long-run Results
(Dependent Variable: LTBCR)

ARDL (1, 0, 4, 4, 0, 1) Model ECM Results
(Dependent Variable: dLTBCR)

ARDL (1, 0, 0, 2) Model Long-run Results
(Dependent Variable: LNMR)

16
44
45
51
68
75
82
84

88

90

o1

107

108

110

111

112

113

114

115

118

Vi



6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13
6.14

ARDL (1, 0, 0, 2) Model ECM Results
(Dependent Variable: dLNMR)

ARDL (2, 0, 0, 3) Model Long-run Results
(Dependent Variable: LBMR)

ARDL (2, 0, 0, 3) Model ECM Results
(Dependent Variable: dLBMR)

Cointegration Tests using Johansen Procedures

Granger Causality Results

118

119

120

1 12
122

Vil



List of Figures

2.1  Ways of Financial Development 22
3.1  Composition of GDP 43
3.2 GDP Growth Rate 46
3.3 Sub sectoral Contribution in GDP 2005 47
3.4  Balance of Payments 48
3.5  Composition of Exports 49
3.6  Composition of Imports 50
3.7  Export and Import Growth Rate 52
3.8  Composition of Revenue 53
3.9  Composition of Expenditure 54
3.10 Monetary Expansion 55
3.11 Monetary Growth 56
3.12 Overall Budget Situation 57
3.13 Debt-GDP Ratio 58
3.14 Consumers Price Index 59
3.15 Inflation Rate 60
4.1  Credit Deposit Ratio 67
5.1 Financial Liberalisation Index 91

viii



ADB

ARDL

BMR

BO

BOP

BPR

CAAL

CAL

CEPP

DRR

ECM

ECS

ED

EG

EPZ

FCBUs

FD

FEECS

FIR

FL

FLI

ABBREVIATIONS

: Asian Development Bank
: Auto Regressive Distributed Lag
: Bond Market Reform
: Bank Ownership
: Balance of Payments
: Banking Policy Reform
: Capital Account Liberalisation
: Current Account Liberalisation
: Centre for Economic and Public Policy
: Real Deposit Rate
: Error Correction Model
: Easing Credit Supply
: Economic Development
: Economic Growth
: Export Processing Zones
: Foreign Currency Banking Units
: Financial Development
: Foreign Exchange Entitlement Certificatst&n
: Financial Interrelations Ratio
: Financial Liberalisation

: Financial Liberalisation Index



FP

FSA

GDP

GMM

GNI

IMES

IMF

IPN

IRD

IRR

JVP

LBCBR

LBMR

LCDR

LDCs

LERP

LFD

LGDPP

LGDPR

LL

LNMR

LPBB

LRR

LTBCR

LTDR

: Financial Performance

. Financial Service Agency

: Gross Domestic Products

: Generalised Method of Moments
: Gross National Income
. Institute for Monetary and Economic Studies
. International Monetary Fund
. Introduction of Prudential Norms
- Institutional Reforms
. Interest Rate Deregulation
: Real Interest Rate
: Janatha Vimukthi Peramuna
: Log of Real Borrowing by Banks from CentBank
: Log of Real Broad Money
: Log of Credit Deposit Ratio
: Least Developing Countries
: Liberal Exchange Rate Policy
: Log of Financial Deepening
: Log of Per Capita Gross Domestic Product
: Log of Real Gross Domestic Product
: Liquid Liabilities
: Log of Real Narrow Money
: Log of Average Population per Bank Branch
: Real Lending Rate
: Log of Real Total Bank Credit

: Log of Real Time Deposits



LTTE
LVBTP
LVBTR
MMR
NI
NRFC
OECD
OLS
PA
RFC
RFR
RR
SACU
SADC
SLFP
SMR
TL
UNDP
UNF
UNP
VAR
WAEMU

WB

. Liberation Tigers of Tamil Eelam
: Log of Per Capita Volume of Banking Trangan
: Log of Volume of Banking Transaction
: Money Market Reform
: National Income
: Non Resident Foreign Currency
: Organisation for Economic co- operatiod ®evelopment
: Ordinary Least Square
: People Alliance
: Resident Foreign Currency
: Real Refinance Rate
: Reserve Requirements
: Southern African Customs Union
: Southern African Development Community
. Sri Lanka Freedom Party
: Share Market Reform
- Trade Liberalisation
: United Nations Development Programme.
: United National Front
: United National Party
: Vector Auto Regressive Model
: West African Economic and Monetary Union

: World Bank

Xi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to pay my respects and sincere grdétto my supervisors Dr. Nelson
Perera and Dr. Kankesu Jayanthakumaran for theideljoes and supervision
throughout this work. Their constructive criticisamd creative comments always

inspired me to learn more and struggle for a highedity of work.

| also wish to sincerely thank my wife Sulochanaid® for her support, care, and
understanding during this study. | am gratefuirtg mother Mrs.Tulasha Paudel,
father in Law Mr. Rukmangat Koirala, mother in I&vs. Netra Koirala, brother in
law Mr. Ganesh Koirala and all the family who lodkafter our children and
supported us to remain in Australia for this stutyam grateful and express my
heartfelt thanks to my uncle Mr. Lamxi Paudel, Mshok Koirala, brother in law
Mr. Chiranjivi Bhandari, uncle Mr. Dadhiram Pandéyother Udbodh Bhandari and

all my close friends for their inspiration durirgd period of study.

The discussions and shared ideas from Dr. Min Brestha and Mrs. Reetu Verma
were also of great benefit during this study. Iresg special thanks to my friend Mr.
Shiva Kharel for proof reading and Mr. Bill Claytedliting this thesis. | also thank
Mr. David Aylward for enhancing the research fagiand the staffs of the commerce
study centre and help desk at the University of [dhgong library student centre for
their support and encouragement. | would also tiké¢hank my son Arshutosh and

daughter Bidushi for their patience and understamnduring this study.

Last but not least | am grateful for the effort radny staff from the Central Bank of
Sri Lanka who published the time series data, whigde this study much easier to
conduct. And | appreciate the efforts made by lal tesearch workers, economists,

and scholars whose material has been referendbdsistudy.

Xii



ABSTRACT

This study examines the impact of financial libesaion on macroeconomic issues
such as saving, investment, financial performafioancial sector widening, gross

domestic product, and the money demands of Sri &aner the time series annual
data from 1963 to 2005. Financial liberalisationSn Lanka commenced in since
1977 with most of the effort being made up to 19Bis study is based on empirical
analysis using the Ordinary Least Square (OLS) l#age Regressive Distributed

Lag (ARDL) approach of cointegration, and includssausality test.

This study contributes primarily where an evaluatiof financial liberalisation
impacts the financial liberalisation index as axyref financial liberalisation. The
financial liberalisation index has been construatgith 13 policy instruments for its

phase of implementation in the Sri Lankan economy.

The unit root tests were conducted by applying Dt (Dickey-Fuller), ADF
(Augmented Dickey-Fuller) and PP (Phillips-Perramthods. The cointegration tests
were conducted to find out the long-run relatiopsiimong the variables concerned,
and the ECM (Error Correction Model) version of ARWas applied to test the

speed of adjustment to equilibrium.

The empirical test results suggest that finandwralisation in Sri Lanka has a mixed
impact in the short term. The average populatianba@ék branch, real interest rates,
and real gross domestic product are key varialdesvidening the financial sector,
while real gross domestic product was also a st contributor towards widening
the financial sector, which shows that economiauindfosters the country’s financial
sectors. The results showed that financial libsatilon did not widen the financial
sector in the long term although it did in the $herm through income led interest
rates, savings, and investments. The results a»e that financial liberalisation did

not improve the financial performance of the ecopoas was expected.

Our results reveal that financial liberalisatiomat by itself enhance economic

growth in Sri Lanka unless followed by proper sgpes with suitable sequential

Xiii



procedures. The relationship between real narromeycand real broad money
demand is studied with the conclusion being tha tkal lending rate has a
significantly positive association while financilberalisation has a significantly
negative association within the narrow money denaued the long term. With broad
money, the real gross domestic product and redingrrate are the key variables that
have a positive association with the demand foathnmoney. Financial liberalisation
has a significantly negative impact which means #imexpansion in the demand for
money is possible if economic growth is enhancebiclv in turn increases real

income, not by financial liberalisation as it hasarred.

This study found that in Sri Lanka the one-way ahuslationship between economic
growth and financial performance, based on the eoapiresults, showed that

economic growth causes financial development amghfiial performance.

Xiv



	Financial liberalisation in Sri Lanka: an econometric analysis
	Recommended Citation

	Copyright warning
	Title page
	Certification
	Contents
	List of tables
	List of figures
	Abbreviations
	Acknowledgements
	Abstract

