University of Wollongong

Research Online

University of Wollongong Thesis Collection 1954-2016

University of Wollongong Thesis Collections

2007

Financial liberalisation in Sri Lanka: an econometric analysis

Ramsh Chandra Paudel University of Wollongong

Follow this and additional works at: https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses

University of Wollongong Copyright Warning

You may print or download ONE copy of this document for the purpose of your own research or study. The University does not authorise you to copy, communicate or otherwise make available electronically to any other person any copyright material contained on this site.

You are reminded of the following: This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part of this work may be reproduced by any process, nor may any other exclusive right be exercised, without the permission of the author. Copyright owners are entitled to take legal action against persons who infringe their copyright. A reproduction of material that is protected by copyright may be a copyright infringement. A court may impose penalties and award damages in relation to offences and infringements relating to copyright material. Higher penalties may apply, and higher damages may be awarded, for offences and infringements involving the conversion of material into digital or electronic form.

Unless otherwise indicated, the views expressed in this thesis are those of the author and do not necessarily represent the views of the University of Wollongong.

Recommended Citation

Paudel, Ramesh Chandra, Financial liberalisation in Sri Lanka: an econometric analysis, M.Econ-Res. thesis, Economics and Information Systems, University of Wollongong, 2007. http://ro.uow.edu.au/theses/674

Research Online is the open access institutional repository for the University of Wollongong. For further information contact the UOW Library: research-pubs@uow.edu.au

NOTE

This online version of the thesis may have different page formatting and pagination from the paper copy held in the University of Wollongong Library.

UNIVERSITY OF WOLLONGONG

COPYRIGHT WARNING

You may print or download ONE copy of this document for the purpose of your own research or study. The University does not authorise you to copy, communicate or otherwise make available electronically to any other person any copyright material contained on this site. You are reminded of the following:

Copyright owners are entitled to take legal action against persons who infringe their copyright. A reproduction of material that is protected by copyright may be a copyright infringement. A court may impose penalties and award damages in relation to offences and infringements relating to copyright material. Higher penalties may apply, and higher damages may be awarded, for offences and infringements involving the conversion of material into digital or electronic form.

Financial Liberalisation in Sri Lanka: An Econometric Analysis

A Thesis Submitted In Partial Fulfilment Of The Requirements For The Award Of The Degree

Master by Research

From



University of Wollongong

School of Economics and Information Systems Faculty of Commerce New South Wales, Australia

by Ramesh Chandra Paudel

Master of Economics (Tribhuvan University, Nepal) Master of Business Administration (Tribhuvan University, Nepal) Bachelor of Business Administration (Tribhuvan University, Nepal)

March 2007

CERTIFICATION

I, Ramesh Chandra Paudel, hereby declare that this thesis, submitted in fulfilment of

the requirements for the award of Master by Research, in the School of Economics

and Information Systems of the Faculty of Commerce, University of Wollongong, is

my own original work unless otherwise referenced or acknowledged. The document

has not been submitted for qualifications at any other academic institution.

Ramesh Chandra Paudel

25/03/2007.

ii

Contents

CERTIFICA	ATION	ii
CONTENTS	5	iii
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES		vi viii
ACKNOWL	LEDGEMENTS	xii
ABSTRACT	[xiii
Chapter 1.	: INTRODUCTION	1-4
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Objectives of the Study	3
1.3	Organisation of the Study	3
Chapter 2.	: LITERATURE SURVEY	5-34
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Role of Financial System on Economic Growth	6
2.3	Financial Liberalisation	9
2.4	Financial Development and Economic Growth	24
2.5	Studies on Sri Lankan Financial Liberalisation and	
	Economic Growth	30
2.6	Concluding Remarks	32
Chapter 3	: AN OVERVIEW OF SRI LANKAN ECONOMY	35-53
3.1	Background	35
3.2	Composition and Growth of GDP	36
3.3	Balance of Payments	41
3.4	Government Finance	45

3.5	Monetary Expansion	48
3.6	Government Budget	49
3.7	Government Debt	50
3.8	Inflation	51
3.9	Concluding Remarks	53
Chapter 4	: FINANCIAL LIBERALISATION IN SRI LANKA	54-68
4.1	Introduction	54
4.2	Financial Intermediaries and their Performance before and	
	after Financial Liberalisation	54
4.3	Demand, Time and Saving Deposits	62
4.4	Measures of Financial liberalisation	62
4.5	Concluding Remarks	67
Chapter 5	: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	69-90
5.1	Introduction	69
5.2	Framework for Analysing the Financial Liberalisation Policy	69
5.3	Methodology	70
5.4	Nature and Sources of Data	88
5.5	Concluding Remarks	90
Chapter 6	: EMPIRICAL TESTS	91-110
6.1	Introduction	91
6.2	Stationary and Non-Stationary	91
6.3	ARDL Approach of Cointegration	92
6.4	Empirical Tests	93
6.5	Causality Test	107
6.6	Concluding Remarks	109

Chapter 7	: CONCLUSIONS AND FINDINGS	111-114
7.1	Introduction	111
7.2	Summary of Findings and Policy Implications	111
7.3	Contribution of this Study	113
7.4	Limitations of the Study and Directions for Future Research	114
REFERENCES		115-123

List of Tables

2.1	Sequencing of Economic Reforms	16
3.1	Average GDP Growth Rate	44
3.2	Average GDP Growth in Different Financial Systems	45
3.3	Export and Import growth rate	51
4.1	Commercial Bank Branches 1950-2005	68
4.2	Institutional Development	75
5.1	Policy Components and Indicators	82
5.2	Financial Liberalisation Policy Variables	84
5.3	Eigenvalues & Eigenvectors of the Correlation Matrix	
	of Policy Variables	88
5.4	Financial Liberalisation Index (FLI) for Sri Lanka	90
5.5	Definition of Variables of the Empirical Study	101
6.1	Unit root Tests on Levels	107
6.2	Unit root Tests on 1 st Difference	108
6.3	ARDL (1, 0, 1, 0, 2) Model Long-run Results	
	(Dependent Variable: LVBTR)	110
6.4	ARDL (1,0,1,0,2) Model ECM Results	
	(Dependent Variable: dLVBTR)	111
6.5	ARDL (2, 3, 1, 2, 1) Model Long-run Results	
	(Dependent Variable: LTDR)	112
6.6	ARDL (2,3,1,2,1) Model ECM Results	
	(Dependent Variable: dLTDR)	113
6.7	ARDL (1, 0, 4, 4, 0, 1) Model Long-run Results	
	(Dependent Variable: LTBCR)	114
6.8	ARDL (1, 0, 4, 4, 0, 1) Model ECM Results	
	(Dependent Variable: dLTBCR)	115
6.9	ARDL (1, 0, 0, 2) Model Long-run Results	
	(Dependent Variable: LNMR)	118

6.10	ARDL (1, 0, 0, 2) Model ECM Results		
	(Dependent Variable: dLNMR)	118	
6.11	ARDL (2, 0, 0, 3) Model Long-run Results		
	(Dependent Variable: LBMR)	119	
6.12	ARDL (2, 0, 0, 3) Model ECM Results		
	(Dependent Variable: dLBMR)	120	
6.13	Cointegration Tests using Johansen Procedures	121	
6.14	Granger Causality Results	122	

List of Figures

2.1	Ways of Financial Development	22
3.1	Composition of GDP	43
3.2	GDP Growth Rate	46
3.3	Sub sectoral Contribution in GDP 2005	47
3.4	Balance of Payments	48
3.5	Composition of Exports	49
3.6	Composition of Imports	50
3.7	Export and Import Growth Rate	52
3.8	Composition of Revenue	53
3.9	Composition of Expenditure	54
3.10	Monetary Expansion	55
3.11	Monetary Growth	56
3.12	Overall Budget Situation	57
3.13	Debt-GDP Ratio	58
3.14	Consumers Price Index	59
3.15	Inflation Rate	60
4.1	Credit Deposit Ratio	67
5.1	Financial Liberalisation Index	91

ABBREVIATIONS

ADB : Asian Development Bank

ARDL : Auto Regressive Distributed Lag

BMR : Bond Market Reform

BO : Bank Ownership

BOP : Balance of Payments

BPR : Banking Policy Reform

CAAL : Capital Account Liberalisation

CAL : Current Account Liberalisation

CEPP : Centre for Economic and Public Policy

DRR : Real Deposit Rate

ECM : Error Correction Model

ECS : Easing Credit Supply

ED : Economic Development

EG : Economic Growth

EPZ : Export Processing Zones

FCBUs : Foreign Currency Banking Units

FD : Financial Development

FEECS : Foreign Exchange Entitlement Certificate System

FIR : Financial Interrelations Ratio

FL : Financial Liberalisation

FLI : Financial Liberalisation Index

FP : Financial Performance

FSA : Financial Service Agency

GDP : Gross Domestic Products

GMM : Generalised Method of Moments

GNI : Gross National Income

IMES : Institute for Monetary and Economic Studies

IMF : International Monetary Fund

IPN : Introduction of Prudential Norms

IR : Institutional Reforms

IRD : Interest Rate Deregulation

IRR : Real Interest Rate

JVP : Janatha Vimukthi Peramuna

LBCBR : Log of Real Borrowing by Banks from Central Bank

LBMR : Log of Real Broad Money

LCDR : Log of Credit Deposit Ratio

LDCs : Least Developing Countries

LERP : Liberal Exchange Rate Policy

LFD : Log of Financial Deepening

LGDPP : Log of Per Capita Gross Domestic Product

LGDPR : Log of Real Gross Domestic Product

LL : Liquid Liabilities

LNMR : Log of Real Narrow Money

LPBB : Log of Average Population per Bank Branch

LRR : Real Lending Rate

LTBCR : Log of Real Total Bank Credit

LTDR : Log of Real Time Deposits

LTTE : Liberation Tigers of Tamil Eelam

LVBTP : Log of Per Capita Volume of Banking Transaction

LVBTR : Log of Volume of Banking Transaction

MMR : Money Market Reform

NI : National Income

NRFC : Non Resident Foreign Currency

OECD : Organisation for Economic co- operation and Development

OLS : Ordinary Least Square

PA : People Alliance

RFC : Resident Foreign Currency

RFR : Real Refinance Rate

RR : Reserve Requirements

SACU : Southern African Customs Union

SADC : Southern African Development Community

SLFP : Sri Lanka Freedom Party

SMR : Share Market Reform

TL : Trade Liberalisation

UNDP : United Nations Development Programme.

UNF : United National Front

UNP : United National Party

VAR : Vector Auto Regressive Model

WAEMU : West African Economic and Monetary Union

WB : World Bank

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to pay my respects and sincere gratitude to my supervisors Dr. Nelson Perera and Dr. Kankesu Jayanthakumaran for their guidelines and supervision throughout this work. Their constructive criticism and creative comments always inspired me to learn more and struggle for a higher quality of work.

I also wish to sincerely thank my wife Sulochana Paudel for her support, care, and understanding during this study. I am grateful to my mother Mrs. Tulasha Paudel, father in Law Mr. Rukmangat Koirala, mother in law Mrs. Netra Koirala, brother in law Mr. Ganesh Koirala and all the family who looked after our children and supported us to remain in Australia for this study. I am grateful and express my heartfelt thanks to my uncle Mr. Lamxi Paudel, Mr. Ashok Koirala, brother in law Mr. Chiranjivi Bhandari, uncle Mr. Dadhiram Pandey, brother Udbodh Bhandari and all my close friends for their inspiration during this period of study.

The discussions and shared ideas from Dr. Min Bdr. Shrestha and Mrs. Reetu Verma were also of great benefit during this study. I express special thanks to my friend Mr. Shiva Kharel for proof reading and Mr. Bill Clayton editing this thesis. I also thank Mr. David Aylward for enhancing the research facility and the staffs of the commerce study centre and help desk at the University of Wollongong library student centre for their support and encouragement. I would also like to thank my son Arshutosh and daughter Bidushi for their patience and understanding during this study.

Last but not least I am grateful for the effort made by staff from the Central Bank of Sri Lanka who published the time series data, which made this study much easier to conduct. And I appreciate the efforts made by all the research workers, economists, and scholars whose material has been referenced in this study.

ABSTRACT

This study examines the impact of financial liberalisation on macroeconomic issues such as saving, investment, financial performance, financial sector widening, gross domestic product, and the money demands of Sri Lanka over the time series annual data from 1963 to 2005. Financial liberalisation in Sri Lanka commenced in since 1977 with most of the effort being made up to 1995. This study is based on empirical analysis using the Ordinary Least Square (OLS) base Auto Regressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) approach of cointegration, and includes a causality test.

This study contributes primarily where an evaluation of financial liberalisation impacts the financial liberalisation index as a proxy of financial liberalisation. The financial liberalisation index has been constructed with 13 policy instruments for its phase of implementation in the Sri Lankan economy.

The unit root tests were conducted by applying the DF (Dickey-Fuller), ADF (Augmented Dickey-Fuller) and PP (Phillips-Perron) methods. The cointegration tests were conducted to find out the long-run relationship among the variables concerned, and the ECM (Error Correction Model) version of ARDL was applied to test the speed of adjustment to equilibrium.

The empirical test results suggest that financial liberalisation in Sri Lanka has a mixed impact in the short term. The average population per bank branch, real interest rates, and real gross domestic product are key variables for widening the financial sector, while real gross domestic product was also a significant contributor towards widening the financial sector, which shows that economic growth fosters the country's financial sectors. The results showed that financial liberalisation did not widen the financial sector in the long term although it did in the short term through income led interest rates, savings, and investments. The results also show that financial liberalisation did not improve the financial performance of the economy, as was expected.

Our results reveal that financial liberalisation cannot by itself enhance economic growth in Sri Lanka unless followed by proper strategies with suitable sequential

procedures. The relationship between real narrow money and real broad money demand is studied with the conclusion being that the real lending rate has a significantly positive association while financial liberalisation has a significantly negative association within the narrow money demand over the long term. With broad money, the real gross domestic product and real lending rate are the key variables that have a positive association with the demand for broad money. Financial liberalisation has a significantly negative impact which means that an expansion in the demand for money is possible if economic growth is enhanced, which in turn increases real income, not by financial liberalisation as it has occurred.

This study found that in Sri Lanka the one-way causal relationship between economic growth and financial performance, based on the empirical results, showed that economic growth causes financial development and financial performance.